
 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Shareholder Committee 

To: Councillors Carl Les (Chair), Gareth Dadd and 
Don Mackenzie. 

Date: Tuesday, 14th September, 2021 

Time: 12noon 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue, with any formal decisions required 
being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after 
consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any 
views of the relevant Committee Members. This approach will be reviewed in September 2021.  
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied 
the text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 9 September 2021, three 
working days before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves 
to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be 
invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 
OFFICIAL 

please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording 
to cease while you speak. 

 
4.   Brierley Group Annual Report and Brierley Group Business Plan, 

including Quarter 1 2021/22 Financial Performance and LGR 
update 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 This report was previously marked to follow. 
 
Recommendation:  That the Shareholder Committee notes the update. 
 

5.   Work Programme (Pages 23 - 24) 
 Purpose of the Report: To consider and develop the Work Programme for the 

Shareholder Committee 
 

6.   Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as 
a matter of urgency because of special circumstances 
 

 

Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Monday, 6 September 2021 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday, 25th May, 2021 commencing at 1.00 pm. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd and 
Don Mackenzie. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Derek Bastiman, Margaret Atkinson, Mike Jordan and 
Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton (Chief Executive Officer); Gary Fielding (Corporate Director for 

Strategic Resources); Barry Khan (Assistant Chief Executive), Melanie Carr 
(Principal Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer). 

 
Apologies:    None 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
51 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 

 
Having considered the draft Minutes of the formal Shareholder Committee meeting held 
on 29 September 2020, which had been printed and circulated, members of the 
Shareholder Committee recommended to the Chief Executive that he confirm them as a 
correct record. 
 

Resolved – 

The Chief Executive considered the views of the Shareholder Committee members 
provided at the meeting and decided to use his emergency powers to implement their 
recommendation. 
 
 

52 Declarations of interest 
 
In regards to Agenda Item 5, County Councillor Gareth Dadd as a Director of the Veritau, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in matters relating to the Company. In addition, County 
Councillors Don Mackenzie and Carl Les as Directors of NYNet, both declared a non-
pecuniary interest in matters relating to the Company. 
 
 

53 Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of Appendix C to 
Agenda item 5, on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information)(Variation) Order 2006:- 
 
Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of Appendix C to agenda item 
5 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs 1, 3 & 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
OFFICIAL 

Resolved – 
 

That the Committee would not need to go into private session to discuss in detail Appendix 
C to Agenda item 5, as there were no substantive questions or debate required in relation to 
the content of the report. 
 
 

54 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public.  
 
 

55 Brierley Group Annual Report 2020/21 & Brierley Group Business Plans 
 
Considered –  

 

The report of the Assistant Director for Strategic Resources, providing an annual financial 

and performance report for 2020/21 for the companies that make up the Brierley Group, 

together with their individual Business Plans. 

 

Michael Leah, Assistant Director for Strategic Resources introduced the report, providing an 
overview of performance and highlighting the achievements and challenges for the 
individual companies over the last year.  He drew members’ attention specifically to the 
profit before interest as detailed in the report, which was less than expected for the year, but 
noted that profit was not the sole objective of the Brierley Group and that benefit had been 
derived in other forms such as interest on the loans made to the individual companies.   
 
The negative impact of Covid on the Group was acknowledged.  In particular, the drop in 
revenue for NYES due to limited trade with schools throughout the lockdowns, and the 
impact on Align Property Partners as a Teckal company who did a majority of it’s trading 
with public bodies and schools. 
 
However, it was noted the Group overall had shown a reassuring level of resilience 
throughout the pandemic and had held up well.  Whilst 25% of the Groups employees had 
been on furlough in 2020/21, the quality of service provided had not been affected.   

Attention was drawn to a number of highlights from the past year: 

 In regard to Brierley Homes, it was noted that its pilot site at Thorpe Willoughby had 
been completed resulting in a 20% gross profit from the site, and that a further three 
pipeline sites were now underway, with a fourth having just received planning 
permission. 

 In regard to Yorwaste, it was noted that the company had continued to manage and 
operate the household recycling centres through the various states of lockdown, whilst 
maintaining appropriate health and safety measures. 

 Finally in regard to NYnet, it was noted the company had continued to deliver the ‘local 
for fibre network’ despite a number of potential issues through the year providing a 
platform for the company to grow from. 

 It was confirmed that the governance arrangements of the Group had been reviewed, 
and had been found to be appropriate in respect to how it compared with both other 
councils’ commercial operations and best practice guidance. 

 The launch of NY Highways was scheduled for 1st June 2021 
 
In response to some adverse press about preferential rates being given to the companies 
by the County Council, it was confirmed that this was not the case.  All loans were on a 
commercial rate providing a greater return than leaving the cash in the bank.  Michael Leah 
confirmed the rates were different for each company based on the level of risk and the Page 4



 
OFFICIAL 

financial health of the company. 
 
In response to a question from County Councillor Mike Jorden, Michael Leah confirmed that 
Brierley Homes was the main contributor to the 639k reported loss over the last year, in that 
it was currently in construction phase meaning expenditure was greater than revenue, 
which would change once the properties build were sold for profit.  For other Companies, 
the Group was being as tax efficient as possible by offsetting at a group level any losses 
against the more profitable companies. 
 
It was suggested that the profit and loss for the 2020/21 year needed to be considered in 
the context of the build-up of profit from previous years, as part of the rhythm of commercial 
activity. 
 
It was also suggested the shareholder value from what the companies were delivering 
needed taking into consideration - the income stream from the commercial rates on the 
loans, the tonnage going into Allerton Park, which provided a more advantageous rate for 
the County Council etc. It was noted that shareholder value in 2020/21 was approximately 
£5.2m. 
 
In the context of the pandemic, Richard Flinton, Chief Executive Officer confirmed the 
diversity of the Group had proved helpful, with the range of its trading activities placing the 
Council in a better position than many other Councils. 
 
County Councillor Don Mackenzie confirmed he remained optimistic regardless of the 
difficult year.   He noted the expertise being gathered in the companies and referenced 
NYNet, which helped the Council manage the Superfast North Yorkshire programme and 
the local full fibre network’s gigabit system.  
 
In regard to Brierley Homes, County Councillor Derek Bastiman drew attention to the 
significant rise in housing prices in North Yorkshire this year which would deliver a higher 
rate of profit in the longer term.  It was suggested that Brierley Homes should be seen as a 
disruptor to the market by encouraging other building companies to move more quickly in 
developing land. 
 
In regard to the general principles of governance, County Councillor Gareth Dadd noted 
how other Authorities had not been as open and transparent in their commercial dealings as 
perhaps they should have, and was therefore pleased to note the positive findings from the 
review of the Brierley Group’s governance arrangements.  
 
Michael Leah, Assistant Director for Strategic Resources went on to provide a summary of 
the Group’s Business Plans noting they were contingent on how the lockdown measures 
continued to ease and the speed at which the country’s economy recovered.  He drew 
attention to the current market conditions and the indicators in the report giving some level 
of confidence.  He also noted the substantial shift from physical sales to online sales, 
something the Brierley Group would need to learn from, and the additional funds being 
made available by the Government. 
 
Across the 3-year plan period, he noted the focus on Health & Safety Protection and 
environmental performance.  He confirmed the Group was aligning to the Shareholder’s 
ambition of becoming carbon neutral by 2030, which would require some significant 
changes for some of the companies.  He also drew attention to the last table in Appendix B 
showing the numbers that underpinned the consolidated position for the Group. 
 
Finally, as it was a new company, Michael Leah provided a more detailed overview of the 
Business Plan for NY Highways, which included a focus on transition in the first year, to be 
used as a platform for quality improvements going forward. 
 
Members also noted the changing market place arising from an increase in the number of Page 5



 
OFFICIAL 

academies going forward and a rise in the number of teaching academies providing free 
school improvement services to some schools.  It was confirmed that work was underway to 
develop an academy offer, and to expand NYES service delivery to beyond North 
Yorkshire. 
 
Members of the Shareholder Committee thanked officers for the update.  They noted the 
Brierley Group annual report in Appendix A and the Brierley Group Business Plan summary 
2021-2023 in Appendix B, and agreed to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that 
using his delegated powers, he accept and approve the Business Plans in Confidential 
Appendix C. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer took all relevant information into account, including the views of 
the Shareholder Committee members and 
 
Resolved:  To accept and approve the Business Plans in Confidential Appendix C. 
 
 

56 Align Property Partners - Articles of Association 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
seeking shareholder approval for the revised Articles of Association of Align Property 
Partners Limited. 
 
The report looked at the governance
[...]
cles of Association 

 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
seeking shareholder approval for the revised Articles of Association of NYnet Limited. 
 
Again, the report looked at the governance arrangements for NYnet Limited and it was 
noted the proposed amendments to the Articles of Association were to ensure the 
document was up to date and appropriate for a Teckal compliant company i.e. used as an 
internal department of the Council removing the need for full procurement procedures.  
 
Having considered the report provided, members of the Shareholder Committee agreed to 
recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency delegated powers he 
approve the Articles of Association for NYnet Limited and sign off the Written Resolution on 
behalf of the shareholder. 
  
Having considered the views of the Shareholder Committee and the papers provided, the 
Chief Executive  

Resolved to: 

(i) Approve the Articles of Association for NYnet Limited; and  

(ii) Sign off the Written Resolution on behalf of the shareholder. 
 
 

58 Work Programme 
 
Members considered and endorsed the work programme for the Committee for the 
remainder of 2020/21. 
 
 

59 Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as a because of special 
circumstances 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.01 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 

14 September 2021 
 

Brierley Group Annual Report and Brierley Group Business Plan 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Strategic Resources 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 For the Shareholder Committee’s consideration, this report presents: 
 

 Brierley Group Q1 Financial Performance report 2021-22 – Appendix A 
 Brierley Group CLGR update – Appendix B 

 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Shareholder Committee note the Brierley Group Q1 

Finance report in Appendi
[...]
te at Swainby in 

anticipation of a start on site later in 2021/22, subject to business case 
approval. 

 
1.13 Align Property Partners are currently forecasting a return to profitability for 

the 2021/22 financial year following pandemic-related disruption in 2020/21. 
This is being driven by a general increase in enquiries, both from NYCC and 
external clients along with additional in-county Highways-related work. As a 
result, profit margins are expected to return to historical levels of around 8-
10% of turnover in the year as the trading disruption tapers off. There 
remains an expectation going forward that there will be an increased 
reliance upon the generation of external client business. 

 
1.14 Yorwaste services have performed well and the Tikal Company is trending 

ahead of their target. Positive profit variance was generated by higher net 
revenues at commercial and increased landfill gas revenues from the 
Landfill, Restoration and Aftercare segment (LRA). The Commercial 
segment performance was strong with trade collection customers returning 
at above expected levels, disposal tonnages being initially lower helped Q1 
margins. The challenges in retaining and recruiting drivers due to the Brexit / 
Covid impacts have started to impact service delivery, and are currently a 
forward risk. The LRA segment had a strong above budget performance 
with gas volumes ahead (thanks to investment in additional bore holes at the 
end of last fiscal year) and price variances being strongly positive. Asset 
costs continue to be under control, however asset replacement is proving 
difficult due to the availability from manufacturers which may impact 
maintenance costs later in the year due to the age profile. Page 12



Appendix A 

 

OFFICIAL 

1.15 The Veritau Group are forecasting a profit for the year with a favourable 
variance to Budget, with both income and expenditure expected to 
marginally outperform Budget. Cost savings as a result of remote provision 
of services has combined with new product development in order to 
enhance the service offer. 

 
1.16 The ongoing investment in back-office IT and a professional training 

programme provides a firm foundation to both support future growth and 
maintain the pre-existing client base. The group is continuing to attract 
new clients with a number of academy schools and trusts signing up for 
services during 2021/22. Member councils are also requesting additional 
support, while overall client satisfaction and retention rates remain high. 

 
1.17 NY Highways went live on 1st June with existing Ringway staff 

transferring to NYH as expected. Ringway finance staff also 
successfully integrated with the existing NYCC Finance team. 

 
1.18 Induction week was well attended and delivered successfully given the 

amount of sites across the network. 
 
1.19 Some of the hired fleet was slightly delayed but this caused minimal 

disruption. As mobilisation of the contract continues, feedback suggests the 
public have not noticed any significant changes to the service delivery with 
‘business as usual’ and NY Highways continue to make good progress with 
the delivery of operational highway services to NYCC. 

 
1.20 Delivering a customer focused service that will create new social value 

and drive value for money solutions is the main priority for NY Highways. 
The new model will enable the Company to make decisions that are 
responsive to the priorities of Clients and the residents of North Yorkshire. 
It is the Company’s intention to provide added value in 2021/22 and 
beyond by delivering desirable outcomes for the Council. NY Highway will 
spend year-one analysing closely the actual cost of delivering services 
across the categories so that a new baseline can be set for achieving 
savings. 

 
1.21 The Brierley Group continues to explore areas of synergy from which 

benefits of scale and shareholder value can be derived. Examples of these 
synergies include shared sal
[...]
as barriers such as the current PII insurance; 
both areas will continue to be reviewed as the company grows. 

 
2.6 A primary concern for Brierley Homes remains Construction cost inflation 

introducing viability pressures into future schemes. The most pressing 
issue in the construction industry at present is the availability of materials 
and labour to complete committed projects to time, cost and quality. 

 
2.7 This risk is mitigated on projects currently under construction by the fixed 

price nature of Brierley Homes contracts and professional supervision of the 
contractor to maintain quality. However, inflated pricing for future jobs has 
been noted and future procurement and purchasing decisions in the design 
and construction disciplines will be vital to the long term success of the 
Company. 

 
2.8 Maintaining a competitive tension with trusted supplier bases in order to 

drive value for money whilst maintaining quality as a core focus in the 
business plan period will be key mitigations for Brierley Homes. 

 
2.9 A main issue and challenge for Align Property Partners is to re-establish and 

maintain its position in the market and attract new business following the 
Covid-19 related disruption. Rebuilding its workload via an existing and new 
client-base is dependent upon securing more external client income as 
NYCC-related revenues are likely to reduce in future years. Another key 
issue facing APP in the coming months is the retention of its staff and the 
recruitment of new staff in what is currently a very buoyant market. 

 
2.10 NYnet has made significant progress with the delivery of the Local Full Fibre 

Networks project, which suffered delays in obtaining wayleaves and access 
to sites. While good progress has been made, many previous hurdles with 
the NHS remain. Due to wayleave issues and subsequent delays in 
migrating sites to LFFN, the drive for new sales onto LFFN has been 
pushed back so that resources are not withdrawn from the m
[...]
es in year. The projected sales completion period for two of the sites 
commences in Q4 and completes in the first quarter of next year. The third 
site is scheduled to complete during 2022/23 as further sites are forecast to 
come on stream. As a result, Brierley Homes is forecast to generate a loss 
for this year of £712k before it provides a forecast profit in 2022/23 and 
beyond, estimated to be in the region of a total profit of £3.7m over the 5 
years of the business plan.  

 
4.9 As further sites come on stream in the future, the profitability of the 

company is forecast to grow. 
 
4.10 Align Property Partners 

Align Property Partners are forecasting a return to profitability in 2021/22. 
Q1 Profit Before Interest and Tax delivered a substantial Q1 
outperformance against Budget but this is expected to correct in Q2 and 
the full-year financial projections therefore remain in line with Budget. 

 
4.11 Profit margins are expected to return to historical levels of around 8-10% 

of turnover in 2021/22, following a calming of the trading disruption seen in 
the previous year. 

 
4.12 Yorwaste 

The positive Q1 performance saw Yorwaste deliver a profit before interest 
and tax significantly ahead of Budget. Teckal services have performed well 
with volumes being broadly at expected levels and the segment trading on 
budget. The Commercial segment performance was strong with trade 
collection customers returning at above expected levels, disposal tonnages 
being initially lower helped Q1 margins. 

 
4.13 The Landfill, Restoration and Aftercare segment had a strong above budget 

performance with gas volumes ahead and price variances being strongly 
positive. Asset costs continue to be under control, however asset 
replacement is proving difficult due to the availability from manufacturers 
which may impact maintenance costs later in the year due to the age 
profile. 

 
4.14 Veritau 

Veritau is expecting to slightly exceed its budgeted profit for 2021/22 

[...]
ng Cancelled 

1. Brierley Group Q3 2019/20 Performance Report 
 
2. Company Updates & 2020/21 Business Plans for the following 

companies: 
Brierley Homes 
First North Law 

Align Property Partners 
NYnet 

26 May 2020 
 

Meeting Cancelled 

1. Company Updates & 2020/21 Business Plans for the following 
companies: 

Yorwaste 

Veritau 
NYES 

 
2. Work Programme 2020/21 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
29 September 2020 1. Quarter 4 2019-2020 Brierley Group Report & Summary of 

Brierley Group Business Plans 
 

2. Articles of Association for North Yorkshire Highways Ltd 
 

3. Work Programme 2020/21 

19 January 2021 Meeting Cancelled 

27 April 2021  Meeting Cancelled 

25 May 2021 1. Brierley Group Annual Report 2020/21 & Brierley Group 
Business Plans 

 
2. Align Property Partners – Articles of Association 
 
3.    NYnet Ltd – Articles of Association  
 
4.    Work Programme 2021/22 

14 September 2021 1. Brierley Group Q1 2021/22 Performance Report 
 

 2.    Work Programme 2021/22 
 

18 January 2022 1. Brierley Group Q2 2021/22 Performance Report 
 
2.  Work Programme 2021/22 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021
	4 Brierley Group Annual Report and Brierley Group Business Plan, including Quarter 1 2021/22 Financial Performance and LGR update
	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday, 14th September 2021 commencing at 12.00 pm. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair, plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd and 
Don Mackenzie. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan, Michael Leah, Vicki Dixon and 

Melanie Carr. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
60 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 having been printed and circulated, 
be confirmed as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

61 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

62 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public.  
 
 

63 Brierley Group Annual Report and Brierley Group Business Plan, including Quarter 1 
2021/22 Financial Performance and LGR update 
 
Considered -  
 
The report of the Director of Strategic Resources providing a first quarter financial and 
performance update for 2020/21, for the companies that made up the Brierley Group.  

 

Michael Leah, Assistant Director Travel & Environment, Waste and Countryside Services 
introduced the report, providing an overview of financial performance during the first 
quarter, together with an overview of the achievements and challenges for the individual 
companies.  He drew members’ attention specifically to: 

 The actual profit of £154K against the target of £53K – a positive position compared to 
where the Group concluded in the last financial year; 

 NYES – Forecasted to meet its targets for the year, with some expected impact still to 
services from COVID-19.  The company was now looking to develop a digital offer; 

 NYNet – There had been some difficulties with the roll out of the full fibre network but 
the company was now performing well.  Progress had also been made in delivering the 
public wifi; 

 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 First North Law – Delivered profit through Quarter 1 and was developing agreements 
with new customers;   

 Brierley Homes – Back in to a construction phase having delivered the pilot at Thorpe 
Willoughby. Cash was now being spent on construction at Woodfield Square & Pateley 
Bridge, with the aim of completing those sites by late 2021 / early 2022, to be followed 
by the start of construction at Marton-cum-Grafton.  Work on a business case for 
Swainby was also being progressed;  

 Align Property Partners – Recovered in to a profitable position for the year; 

 Yorwaste – Had a positive profit variance against its budget, having seen a recovery in 
net revenues from its commercial operation.  It had also seen increases in landfill gas 
revenues through its landfill restoration and aftercare segment, which had helped the 
company’s cashflow; 

 Veritau – Forecasting a profit for the year, with some cost savings as well, resulting from 
the remote provision of services and some new product development; 

 NYHighways – Went live on 1st June 2021, with the transfer of staff from Ringway and a 
successful implementation period.  Some challenges remained around the further 
integration of the business and delivery of its business case; 

 The ongoing challenge around staffing across the companies e.g. drivers, solicitors, 
educational psychologists and auditors.  Each company was looking at growing its own 
talent; 

 Supply chain challenges – vehicle and plant sourcing was proving problematic; 

 Market stability remained a challenge in the medium term as a result of the pandemic 
and a possible increase in construction costs; 

 Shareholder value was forecast at £4.3m for the year, which represented additional 
value to the Authority; 
 

Members agreed it was a much more positive position than previously reported in the last 
12 months.  They also expressed confidence in Brierley Homes, recognising the current 
period of outgoing costs would lead to a period of incoming receipts from sales, as was 
typical of any construction company.  It was suggested that in the coming months it would 
be helpful to have a presentation on what profit the real estate was likely to generate, in 
order to combat the perception that Brierley Homes was loss making.  It was noted that the 
successful delivery of the site at Thorpe Willoughby was proof of concept and the financial 
return from that site to the Council was now known, with a 15% profit margin.  It was also 
noted that Brierley Homes had a fixed overhead base and whilst running with a small 
number of schemes the overhead was disproportionate, but with more schemes taken on, 
the overhead would not increase significantly in proportion to the revenue generated.  The 
Company therefore needed to have multiple schemes ongoing with good management 
controls around it. 
 
The report also included a brief overview of Local Government Re-organisation.  Michael 
Leah, Assistant Director Travel & Environment, Waste and Countryside Services reassured 
members that the Brierley Group recognised its position within that re-organisation and 
drew attention to the potential impact on its operating model, governance framework and 
possible opportunities and threats arising.  In particular, he noted: 

 The modular nature of the group and the brand would allow it the flexibility to adapt in 
the future, and therefore the operating model would be fit for purpose going forward; 

 A series of audits of the governance arrangements had already taken place, and would 
continue to be reviewed as necessary, as LGR progressed; 

 The situation would be closely monitored to identify any opportunities and threats arising 
from the formation of the Unitary Council – none were apparent as yet; 

   
Members noted the report and thanked officers for the update. 

 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
64 Work Programme 

 
Members considered and endorsed the work programme for the Committee for the 
remainder of 2021/22. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm. 


